
Jo Miller
Chief Executive

Issued on: Monday, 14th November, 2016

Democratic Services Officer for this 
meeting:

Amber Torrington, Governance Officer.  
Tel. 01302 737462

To all Members of the

ELECTIONS AND DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURES COMMITTEE

AGENDA

Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee
is to be held as follows:

 
VENUE    007b, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU
DATE:     Tuesday, 22nd November, 2016
TIME:      10.00 a.m.

Items for Discussion:

PageNo.
1.  Apologies for absence.

2.  To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting.

3.  Declarations of Interest, if any.

4.  Minutes of the Elections and Democratic Structures Committee 
Meeting held on 12th July 2016.

1 - 14

A. Reports where the public and press may not be excluded.

5.  Proposal to Test Smartphone Technology for Voting. 15 - 20

6.  Evaluation of the Burghwallis Neighbourhood Planning Referendum 
held on 27th October 2016.

21 - 24

7.  Update on the Annual Canvass. 25 - 28

8.  Urgent Action Taken in Accordance with Council Procedure Rule 36 - 
Temporary Appointment of Members to High Melton Parish Council.

29 - 32

Public Document Pack



MEMBERS OF THE ELECTIONS AND DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURES 
COMMITTEE (11)

Chair – Councillor Phil Cole
Vice-Chair – Councillor James Hart

Councillor Nick Allen Councillor John McHale
Councillor Sean Gibbons Councillor Jane Nightingale
Councillor Pat Haith Councillor Kevin Rodgers
Councillor Charlie Hogarth Councillor Sue Wilkinson
Councillor Majid Khan 



1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 ELECTIONS AND DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURES COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 12TH JULY, 2016

A  MEETING of the ELECTIONS AND DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURES COMMITTEE 
was held in Room 007A - CIVIC OFFICE on TUESDAY, 12TH JULY, 2016, at 10.00 
am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Phil Cole

Vice-Chair - Councillor James Hart

Councillors Nick Allen, Pat Haith, Charlie Hogarth, Majid Khan, John McHale, 
Jane Nightingale, Kevin Rodgers and Sue Wilkinson.

APOLOGIES: 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Sean Gibbons.

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY

There were no declarations made at the meeting.

2 MINUTES OF THE ELECTIONS AND DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURES COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 15TH MARCH 2016

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15th March 2016 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

3 ELECTORAL SERVICES UPDATE ON KEY ISSUES

The Committee received a report which provided an update on recent Elections that 
had taken place since the Committee’s last meeting, namely:-

Police and Crime Commissioner Election - 5th May 2016 
Edenthorpe & Kirk Sandall By-Election – 5th May 2016
Hatfield Town Council – Dunscroft Ward By-Election – 5th May 2016
EU Referendum - 23rd June 2016
Bawtry Town Council – 30th June 2016
Thorne – Moorends Town Council – Thorne Town Ward – 30th June 2016

Trina Barber, Interim Electoral Services Team Leader, summarised the salient points 
in relation to the outcomes of each election, including information on the receipt of 
ballot boxes after the close of poll, the verification and counting of ballot papers and 
the turnout figures in each case.

A detailed report on the EU Referendum held on 23rd June 2016 was then tabled for 
Members’ information (see appendix to these minutes).  The Committee noted that a 
high number of telephone calls were received on the day of the Referendum, which 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4.



2

was in part due to the fact that there was a significant number of first-time voters 
participating in the Referendum.

In answer to a question regarding the late receipt of postal votes following the close of 
poll for the Referendum, Trina Barber explained that a number of late postal vote 
packs were always received following the close of poll.  The Elections Team kept a 
record of all postal votes received after close of polls and reported this back to the 
Electoral Commission.  She stated that it was very difficult to ascertain why postal 
votes had failed to be delivered on time, but stressed that these amounted to only a 
very small proportion of the overall number of postal votes issued.

In reply to a query from a Member as to why the 21 count tables for the Referendum 
had not been arranged according to Wards, Trina Barber explained that this was to 
enable an even distribution of ballot papers across the tables, in light of the fact that 
the Referendum was not a warded election.  This arrangement also enabled the postal 
votes to be evenly distributed across the tables.

During general discussion, Members felt that it was a credit to the Elections Team that 
such a large number of postal votes (61,784 issued, 54,244 returned) had been 
processed in the EU Referendum.  Members also praised all of the 949 staff who had 
been involved in the Referendum for their excellent work.

The Chair highlighted the extra burden that had been placed on the Elections Team as 
a result of the 11,580 duplicate registrations made by people re-registering, due to 
confusion amongst some electors who thought they needed to register specifically in 
order to vote at the EU Referendum.

In response to a question as to whether any complaints had been received on the day 
of the Referendum in relation to campaigning activities/material, Trina Barber 
confirmed that there had been very few complaints or issues to deal with.  One 
complaint had been received regarding a large poster on display, but the Council had 
not been able to take any action as the poster was situated on private property.  Staff 
working in polling stations had also been asked to carry out checks in every polling 
station in advance of polling day to ensure that any flags or bunting on display for the 
Queen’s 90th birthday celebrations or the Euro 2016 football tournament had been 
taken down.

Scott Fawcus, Assistant Director Legal and Democratic Services, stated that it was 
inter
[...]
T DONCASTER VOTING AREA

P
age 9

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 14



                   

To the Members of the 
ELECTIONS & DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURES COMMITTEE

PROPOSAL TO TEST SMARTPHONE TECHNOLOGY FOR VOTING

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. The purpose of this report is to examine the possibility of piloting new a voting 
method in elections, beginning with a non-statutory election.

RECOMMENDATIONS

a) The Committee is asked to approve a request to Children and Young People’s 
Services that the election of Doncaster Youth Council representatives is 
undertaken using smartphone technology; and

b) That a report is brought forward to this Committee’s next meeting to consider 
the first election that this technology could be piloted.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

2. Doncaster seeks to be an enabling Council, which seeks to modernise access 
to Council services and decision-making, and to strengthen governance within 
the Borough. 

3. Measures which increase electoral awareness and participation, and which 
make voting easier for all voters, and particularly young, disabled or vulnerable 
voters, increases legitimacy and strengthens the governance of the council.  
The successful participation of Doncaster in a new electoral pilot would enhance 
the reputation of the Borough as a forward-looking, modern Council.

BACKGROUND

4. Electoral pilots are only allowed under specific legislation.  They apply to 
specific areas and to specific elections or periods of time; the pilots are 
controlled by the Government under the relevant Orders to ensure the integrity 
and security of elections and electoral registration. 

5. Section 10 of the Representation of the People Act 2000  allows the Secretary 
of State, after consultation with the Electoral Commission, to approve a request 
from a local authority in England and Wales to run an electoral pilot to trial 
schemes of innovative electoral procedures at a particular local election. 
[...]
 e-voting 
required pre-registration and additional security measures.  The evaluations 
concluded that the voting method was expensive, primarily because of the 
software and security measures required for online voting.  

13. Changes since 2007:  The major change that provides an opportunity for a new 
pilot in e-voting, is that today, unlike in 2007, when voters had to use a PC or 
laptop to vote, voters can use smartphones.

14. Voting can be conducted by downloading an app onto a phone.  Voters can be 
sent details of the candidates directly to their phone.  And the security of their 
vote can be protected by Blockchain technology.

15. The Blockchain offers the opportunity to increase participation in the 
democratic process by allowing citizens to use the technology to securely 
vote electronically in elections.  It can be used to:

 Easily verify their citizenship and right to vote.
 Receive electoral material from all candidates.
 Vote securely from any location. 

Page 16

http://www.parliament.uk/briefing-papers/SN04397
http://www.parliament.uk/briefing-papers/SN04397
http://www.parliament.uk/briefing-papers/SN04397
http://www.electoralcommission.org.uk/__data/assets/electoral_commission_pdf_file/0015/13218/Keyfindingsandrecommendationssummarypaper_27191-20111__E__N__S__W__.pdf
http://www.electoralcommission.org.uk/__data/assets/electoral_commission_pdf_file/0015/13218/Keyfindingsandrecommendationssummarypaper_27191-20111__E__N__S__W__.pdf


16. Any pilot scheme would seek to establish whether a Blockchain voting 
option can increase voter participation (especially amongst the smartphone 
generation), increase voter satisfaction and trust, as the transparent nature 
of the Blockchain will allow voters to verify that their vote is counted. 

17. The Blockchain technology is being promoted in a variety of ways aimed to 
improve lives and governance.

18. The first step proposed is for Doncaster to test the concept among the 
smart phone generation, by seeking to use the technology for the election 
of the Doncaster Youth Council representatives, who are currently elected, 
area by area, with voting taking place among pupils age 16+ in Doncaster’s 
schools.  These elections are due to take place in February 2017.  

19. If the pilot proved successful, this may assist Doncaster in submitting any 
future request to trial the new method as an additional option for voters in a 
local election setting, which would take place after May 2017.  Therefore, 
Doncaster’s local and Mayoral elections held on 4 May 2017 would be 
unaffected.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

20. As the Youth Council elections are non-statutory, this stage would have no 
legal implications.

21. Should the Council decide at a future date to trial the technology in a local 
election or neighbourhood referendum, Government consent would be 
required.  There are also comprehensive statutory provisions covering the 
delivery of elections.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

22. The Council would seek to minimise the cost and staffing implications of a 
youth pilot by requesting free use of the app and necessary IT support.  

BACKGROUND PAPERS

 The Electoral Commission Key Issues and Conclusions – May 2007 
electoral pilot scheme.

 The Blockchain Trust Accelerator
 
REPORT AUTHOR

Cllr Phil Cole
Chair of Elections & Democratic Structures Committee

Page 17



APPENDIX A

HOW E-VOTING WOULD WORK USING BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGY – 

A CASE STUDY

How the process would work

1. The Council will run a PR campaign to encourage the electorate to vote through 
Blockchain on their smartphones.  They will be told all they have to do is download a 
free App.
 
2. Once Ms Brown has downloaded the App she will be asked if she has registered 
to vote.
 
2.1 If her answer is yes she will be asked to register her unique ID number on the 
system (see 2.3)
 
2.2 If the answer is no she will be directed 
to http://www.doncaster.gov.uk/services/the-council-democracy/register-to-vote and 
asked to r
[...]
l to change the world in an 
incredibly positive way.”  

- Sir Richard Branson 
 
Blockchain is already starting to have an impact in the UK as many of our largest companies and organisations 
realise its potential. The UK's chief scientific adviser has encouraged the British government to adopt the 
technology and a number of government departments are now looking at how they can best use it. 
  
Some of our most forward thinking and ethical companies are already applying themselves to using the 
technology. For example, the Co-op is using Blockchain to enable its suppliers and customers to check the ethical 
provenance of some of its products using their smartphones.  
  
  
Any asset of value can be placed into Blockchain and effectively transmitted without fear of interference or 
corruption.  From currency to land titles, to electronic health records to music to voting, the possibilities are 
limitless.   
 

  
The Blockchain offers the opportunity to increase participation in the democratic process by allowing citizens to 
use the technology to securely vote electronically in elections. It can be used for anyone to easily verify their 
citizenship and vote from any location securely. It’s our view that not only will this increase voter participation, 
especially amongst the smartphone generation but the transparent nature of the Blockchain will allow voters to 
ensure their vote was counted. 
  

  
The Blockchain would be offered as an additional form of voting for those who chose to use it, similar to the 
way the UK offers a postal voting option. For those who chose to use the Blockchain, the process would be 
similar to the steps below. 
  

1.       Download a secure voting app for free onto their smartphone or computer. 
2.       Follow the instructions to create their personally encrypted secure Blockchain account. 
3.       Receive the information each candidate would like them to read. 
4.       Use the app to vote for the candidate of their choice. 
5.       Their vote is then encrypted and transmitted through the Blockchain to the Returning Officer. 
6.       Without knowing who they voted for, the Blockchain network will: 

- Validates their right to vote. 
- Records they have voted. 
- Prevents them from voting a second time in that election. 

7.       Their vote is delivered to the Returning Officer, counted and recorded in hard copy. 
 
 
    
  

Page 20

http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/technology-35344843


                   

TO THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE 
ELECTIONS AND DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURES COMMITTEE

EVALUATION OF THE BURGHWALLIS NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING 
REFERENDUM HELD ON 27TH OCTOBER 2016

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. The Council’s second Neighbourhood Planning Referendum election took 
place in Burghwallis on Thursday 27th October 2016.  The purpose of this 
report is to provide an evaluation of the referendum.  Any additional issues 
identified at this meeting will be incorporated into the service development 
plans for future elections.   

EXEMPT REPORT

2. Not applicable.

RECOMMENDATIONS

3. The Committee is asked to approve the report and make any additional 
comments in relation to the contents.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

4. A Neighbourhood Planning Referendum was held in the Burghwallis area on 
27th October 2016 with the following question:

“Do you want Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council to use 
the Neighbourhood Plan for Burghwallis to help it decide planning 
applications in the neighbourhood area?”

The outcome of the results were as follows:
Number of votes cast in favour of a ‘YES’ 76
Number of votes cast in favour of a  ‘NO’ 11
The number of ballot papers rejected 0

Electorate: 245
Ballot papers:
Polling Station 49
Postal Vote 38
Turnout 35.51%

The outcome of the Referendum was in favour of using the Neighbourhood 
Plan for Burghwallis to help decide planning applications in the 
neighbourhood area.
 

Date: 22nd November 2016    

Page 21

Agenda Item 6.



5. Out of an electorate of 245 the number of electors who voted at the 
Referendum was 87 (35.51% turnout), of which 76 electors were in favour of 
a Neighbourhood Plan for the Burghwallis area.

6. The Count took place at the close of poll and was observed by five members 
of the Burghwallis Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group who all complimented 
on how well run and organised the Referendum was throughout. 

BACKGROUND

7. On 2nd November 2012, Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council designated 
the Burghwallis area for the purpose of preparing a Neighbourhood Plan in 
accordance with Part Two of the Town and Country Planning (England), 
Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012.

8. Following the submission of the Burghwallis Neighbourhood Development 
Plan to the Council in August 2015, the plan was publicised and 
representations were invited.  The publicity period ended on Friday 9th 
October 2015.

9. The Council appointed an independent examiner, Nigel McGurk BSc(Hons) 
MCD MBA MRTPI, to review whether the Plan should proceed to referendum. 
The examiner’s report concludes that, subject to a number of modifications, 
the Plan meets the basic conditions set out in legislation and should proceed 
to a Neighbourhood Planning referendum.

10. Therefore to meet the requirements of the Localism Act 2011 a referendum, 
which poses the question ‘Do you want Doncaster Metropolitan Borough 
Council to use the Neighbourhood Plan for Burghwallis to help it decide 
planning applications in the neighbourhood area?’ was held on Thursday 27th 
October 2016 in the Burghwallis area. 

11. The outcome of the Referendum was in favour of a Neighbourhood Plan for 
the Burghwallis area.  The neighbourhood plan now becomes part of the 
development plan.  Planning law requires that applications for planning 
permission must be determined in accordance with the development plan 
unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 

  
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

12. There are comprehensive statutory provisions covering the delivery of 
elections.  

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

13. The Council’s Planning Department pay for the cost of a Neighbourhood 
Planning Referendum which is claimed back from Government.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

 Burghwallis Neighbourhood Plan Referendum – Decision Statement
 Declaration of results for Burghwallis Neighbourhood Planning Referendum

Page 22



REPORT AUTHOR

Trina Barber 
Electoral Services Manager
Legal & Democratic Services
Tel: 01302 724398
E-mail: Trina.Barber@doncaster.gov.uk

Jo Miller
Counting Officer/Electoral Registration Officer 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



                   

To the Chair and Members of the 
ELECTIONS AND DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURES COMMITTEE

ANNUAL CANVASS UPDATE 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. This report provides an update to Members on a number of key work 
streams being undertaken by the Electoral Services Team in relation to the 
Register of Electors Annual Canvass.

EXEMPT REPORT

2. Not applicable.

RECOMMENDATIONS

3. The Committee is asked to approve the report and make any additional 
comments in relation to the contents.

2016 Annual Canvass – as of 14th November 2016

4. The annual canvass commenced in August 2016, at that point there were 
135,650 properties in Doncaster and an electorate of 223,711. We received 
41,754 (31%) responses to the initial Household Enquiry Form (HEF) 
without any prompting. Those responses came via the internet, post, text or 
telephone. A total of 65,709 HEF reminders were issued in September then 
a further 41,427 2nd stage reminders were issued in October. During 
September to November canvassers were out door knocking the remaining 
outstanding 37,319 non-responding properties.  To date we have received a 
total of 106,152 (78.29%) responses which is better than last year’s final 
total response of 96,659 (71.58%) properties.

5. The current Electorate as of 14th November 2016 is 227,388 although we 
are in the middle of the annual c
[...]
ve 2,960 on the register.

Social Media
The web team update social media and re-tweet information out to Doncaster 
residents from the Electoral Commission and Cabinet Office. 

#OurDay
Electoral Services will also be taking part in the Local Government 
Association #OurDay - we will submit a team selfie whilst carrying out 
Telephone Canvassing on the 15th November.  This will capture the team 
working hard and also promoting and encouraging register-to-vote and 
responding to household enquiry forms. 

9. The work undertaken during the annual canvass will contribute to the annual 
Electoral Register that will be published on the 1st December 2016.

  
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

10. There are comprehensive statutory provisions covering the delivery of 
electoral registration activity.  

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

11. Cabinet Office are continuing to supply funding for electoral registration 
activity.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Previous Elections and Democratic Structures Committee reports  

REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS

Trina Barber 
Electoral Services Manager
Legal & Democratic Services
Tel: 01302 724398
E-mail: Trina.Barber@doncaster.gov.uk

Jo Miller
Returning Officer/Electoral Registration Officer 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



                   

     

To the Chair and Members of the 
ELECTIONS & DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURES COMMITTEE

URGENT ACTION TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 36 – TEMPORARY APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO HIGH MELTON 
PARISH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. This report confirms action taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
36 (Urgent Decisions) in March 2016 to appoint Councillors Cynthia Ransome 
and Jonathan Wood on a temporary basis to High Melton Parish Council for the 
purpose of attending a meeting to establish a quorum and enable the Parish 
Council to make the necessary appointments to its membership.

RECOMMENDATIONS

2. The Committee is asked to note the urgent action taken in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 36 by the Assistant Director Legal and Democratic 
Services on 17 March 2016, in consultation with the Chair of the Elections and 
Democratic Structures Committee (EDSC), as outlined in this report.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

3. Where a Parish Council is inquorate the EDSC may make appointments to the 
Parish Council on a temporary basis to enable it to carry out its business.  
Doncaster Council’s Constitution allows for this function to be delegated to the 
Chief Executive, the Director of Finance and Corporate Services or the 
Assistant Director Legal and Democratic Services.

BACKGROUND

4. Following the resignation of three members of the High Melton Parish Council, 
a notice of vacancy was published between 21st January and 10th February 
2016.  No request for an election was received.  Under these circumstances the 
usual practice would be for the Parish Council to co-opt to the outstanding 
vacancies.  However, at that time, there were only 2 members on the Parish 
Council and 3 members were required to establish a quorum.  The Parish 
Council was therefore unable to make the necessary co-options. 

5. The legislation and the Council’s Constitution provide for these circumstances 
and allows Doncaster Council to appoint members on a temporary basis to a 
Parish Council to enable it to carry out its business.  This function is delegated 
to the EDSC, the Chief Executive, the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services and the Assistant Director Legal and Democratic Services.

    
22nd November, 2016

Page 29

Agenda Item 8.



6. As there was no meeting of the EDSC scheduled until 12th July 2016 , the 
Assistant Director Legal and Democratic Services consulted with the Chair of 
EDSC and agreed to take this decision under the Council Procedure Rule 36 
urgency provisions.

7. Guidance on this issue recommends that consideration should be given to 
appointing the relevant ward Member(s) to any such vacancies as they have a
[...]
presentation of the People Act 1983 Section 39(4)b
 
If a parish or community council is not properly constituted because an election 
is not held or is defective or for any other reason, the district council ….may by 

Page 30



order make any appointment or do anything which appears to them necessary 
or expedient for the proper holding of such an election or meeting and properly 
constituting the council.

 Local Government Act 1972 Section 91

Where there are so many vacancies in the office of parish or community 
councillor that the parish or community council are unable to act, the district 
council …may by order appoint persons to fill all or any of the vacancies until 
other councillors are elected and take up office.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

14. There are no specific financial implications arising from this report.

TECHNOLOGY IMPLICATIONS

15. There are no specific technology implications arising from this report.

EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

16. There are no specific equality implications associated with this report.  The 
Ward Members appointed to the Parish Council represent all residents within 
the area including those with protected characteristics.

CONSULTATION

17. Consultation was carried out with the Sprotbrough Ward Members and the 
Chair of the EDSC in taking the action outlined in this report.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

CPR 36 Decision Record and Order dated 17 March 2016.

REPORT AUTHOR

Jonathan Goodrum
Senior Governance Officer
Tel: (01302) 736709
Email: jonathan.goodrum@doncaster.co.uk

Simon Wiles
Director of Finance and Corporate Services

Page 31

mailto:jonathan.goodrum@doncaster.co.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes of the Elections and Democratic Structures Committee Meeting held on 12th July 2016
	Minutes
	3. Electoral Services Update on Key Issues.
	EDSC 120716 EU Referendum report
	Polling station Count Table location
	Count Team & Results 2
	Count Team & Results 3


	5. Proposal to Test Smartphone Technology for Voting
	Smartphone Technology for Voting 221116 - APPENDIX B

	6. Evaluation of the Burghwallis Neighbourhood Planning Referendum held on 27th October 2016
	7. Update on the Annual Canvass
	8. Urgent Action Taken in Accordance with Council Procedure Rule 36 - Temporary Appointment of Members to High Melton Parish Council



Minutes of the meeting


A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 ELECTIONS AND DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURES COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 22ND NOVEMBER, 2016

A  MEETING of the ELECTIONS AND DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURES COMMITTEE 
was held at the 007 B - CIVIC OFFICE on TUESDAY, 22ND NOVEMBER, 2016, at 
10.00 am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Phil Cole

Vice-Chair - Councillor James Hart

Councillors Nick Allen, Charlie Hogarth, Majid Khan, John McHale, Jane Nightingale, 
Kevin Rodgers and Sue Wilkinson

APOLOGIES: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sean Gibbons and Pat Haith 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

There were no declarations reported at the meeting.

6 MINUTES OF THE ELECTIONS AND DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURES COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 12TH JULY 2016 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Elections and Democratic Structures Committee 
held on the 12th July, 2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

7 Proposal to Test Smartphone Technology for Voting 

The Committee were asked to consider a report which would examine the possibility 
of piloting a new voting method in elections, beginning with a non-statutory election.

The e-voting pilot would allow voting by downloading an app onto a smart-phone. The 
system uses Block-chain technology and it extremely secure.

Members were advised that the Block-chain offers the opportunity to increase 
participation in the democratic process by allowing citizens to use the technology to 
securely vote electronically in elections. It can be used to:

 Easily verify their citizenship and right to vote.
 Receive electoral material from all candidates.
 Vote securely from any location.

It was noted that any pilot scheme would seek to establish whether a Block-chain 
voting option can increase voter participation (especially amongst the “smartphone 



A. 2

generation”), increase voter satisfaction and trust, as the transparent nature of the 
block-chain would allow voters to verify that their vote was counted.

It was reported that the first step proposed was for Doncaster to test the concept 
among the “smart phone generation”, by seeking to use the technology for the election 
of the Doncaster Youth Council representatives, who were currently elected area by 
area with voting taking place among pupils age 16+ in Doncaster’s schools. The next 
elections are due to take place in February 2017.

Following the introduction of the report, the Chair Councillor Phil Cole sought 
Members views. Members felt that it was a good innovation and was good for 
engaging with young people. However Members expressed some concern in relation 
to the provision of resources for the Youth Council elections during the preparation for 
May’s Mayoral and all-out Council election. Members enquired whether it was feasible 
for Smart phone technology to be used for future elections such as Local/Mayoral 
elections. Members were advised that the Council’s Electoral Team would be 
interested observers of the pilot but would otherwise have no involvement as the 
Youth Council elections are carried out by Children’s Services. It was also noted that 
the Director Learning Opportunities and Skills, Damian Allen is interested in moving 
forward with the proposal. With regard to elections carried out by the Electoral Team, 
it was advised that there would be a lot to learn and questions to be asked to gain 
assurances that Smart Phone Technology could be used for statutory elections 
particularly when there was still some reluctance by the public to use of postal votes. 

Councillor Charlie Hogarth asked whether there was any way Members of the 
Committee could look at how the system worked. The Chair suggested that the 
Committee receive a presentation by the company supplying the Block-chain 
technology.

RESOLVED that:-

(1) the Committee request that the Directorate of Learning, 
Opportunities Children and Young People hold the election for the 

Doncaster Youth Council representatives by using smartphone technology; 
and

(2) a report be submitted to the next meeting asking the Committee to 
consider when the first election would be that this technology could be 
piloted.

8 Evaluation of the Burghwallis Neighbourhood Planning Referendum held on 27th 
October 2016 

The Committee considered a report which outlined the details of the second 
Neighbourhood Planning Referendum election that took place in Burghwallis on 
Thursday 27th October, 2016.

Members were advised that the outcome of the referendum was in favour of using the 
Neighbourhood Plan for Burghwallis to help decide planning applications in the 
neighbourhood area. Out of an electorate pf 245 the number of electors who voted at 
the Referendum was 87 (35.51% turnout) of which 76 electors were in favour of a 
Neighbourhood Plan for the Burghwallis area.



A. 3

Councillor Kevin Rodgers asked whether elections for such small areas could be 
carried out by post instead of having a Polling Station. It was advised that there was a 
requirement to have a Polling Station and a minimum of two staff. It was also noted 
that the cost of the election was borne by the Planning directorate who were eligible to 
receive funding.

Members were also advised that there were 2 further Referendums for Armthorpe and 
Edlington. Although no date had been set both plans had been forwarded to 
independent examiners. 

RESOLVED that the report be approved.

9 Update on the Annual Canvass 

The Committee received an update report on the Annual Canvass and the number of 
key work streams being undertaken by the Electoral Services Team. Since the 
production of the report a further breakdown of the Household Enquiry Form (HEF) 
was circulated at the meeting which showed a further increase in responses. It was 
also envisaged that this would continue throughout this week through the telephone 
canvassing exercise. Further details with regard to how the Electoral Team were being 
proactive to increase the number of electors were identified within paragraph 8 of the 
report.

In response to a query regarding the use of all agencies in helping to increase 
responses, it was reported that data matching takes place with the Councils Council 
Tax and Benefits Team which gives access to the system to enable double checking 
on electors particularly in relation to empty properties.

It was asked what the cost difference was for posting forms. Members were advised 
that the Council pay for the service which was part of the express system and whilst a 
definite figure couldn’t be given, it was around 10p which wasn’t a huge amount 
although there was still a significant amount of officer time imputing the information 
from the forms. Members felt that people may be more inclined to register to vote on-
line if there was an incentive to do so. It was noted that although the Annual Canvass 
would be published on the 1st December, further canvass work would continue within 
January and February.

Overall members were extremely pleased with the report and conveyed their thanks to 
Trina and the Electoral Services Team who provided an excellent service to the 
residents of the Borough.

RESOLVED that the report be approved.

10 Urgent Action Taken in Accordance with Council Procedure Rule 36 - Temporary 
Appointment of Members to High Melton Parish Council 

The Committee received a report which confirmed the action taken in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 36 in March 2016 to appoint Councillors Cynthia Ransome 
and Jonathan Wood on a temporary basis to High Melton Parish Council for the 
purpose of attending a meeting to establish a quorum and enable the Parish Council 
to make necessary appointments to its membership.



A. 4

RESOLVED that the urgent action taken in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 36 by the Assistant Director Legal and Democratic Services on 17 March 
2016 in consultation with the Chair of the Elections and Democractic Structures 
Committee be noted.

Prior to the conclusion of the meeting, the Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services stated that since the Committee had last met Trina Barber had now been 
appointed to the post of Electoral Services Manager on a permanent basis. The 
Committee congratulated Trina on her recent appointment and for all her hard work 
carried out whilst in her interim role.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    


